

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**
(Greenbelt Division)

SPORT SQUAD, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

USA PICKLEBALL ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:24-cv-01712-PX

**DEFENDANT USA PICKLEBALL ASSOCIATION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Sport Squad Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Implied Contract (Count 1). 4

II. Sport Squad Fails to State a Claim for Promissory Estoppel (Count 4). 7

III. Sport Squad Fails to State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation (Count 5) or
Fraud (Count 6). 10

IV. Sport Squad Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference with Contractual
Relations (Count 2) or Tortious Interference with Business Relations (Count 3). 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aarow Elec. Sols. v. Tricore Sys., LLC</i> , 2024 WL 1443743 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2024)	14
<i>Baltimore Cnty. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 238 F. App’x 914 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Baltimore Sports & Social Club, Inc. v. Sport & Social, LLC</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 544 (D. Md. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Baron Fin. Corp. v. Natanzon</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 2006)	14
<i>Cains v. Grassi</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10395 (D. Ariz. Jan. 24, 2017)	14
<i>Dube v. Likins</i> , 216 Ariz. 406, 167 P.3d 93 (Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>Fanucchi v. Enviva, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3302564 (D. Md. Jul. 3, 2024)	4
<i>Gabaldoni v. Washington Cnty. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 250 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Hobart-Mayfield, Inc. v. Nat’l Operating Comm. on Standards for Athletic Equip.</i> , 48 F.4th 656 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Malnar v. Embry-Riddle Aero. Univ. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3923525 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2022)	8
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Int’l Telecomms. Satellite Org.</i> , 991 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>McCulley v. Banner Health</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85232 (D. Ariz. May 10, 2024)	4
<i>Megawatt Corp. v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 1989 WL 95602 (D. Ariz. May 26, 1989)	12
<i>Mohiuddin v. Doctors Billing & Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 196 Md. App. 439, 9 A.3d 859 (2010)	4

<i>Neonatology Assocs., Ltd. v. Phoenix Perinatal Assocs. Inc.</i> , 216 Ariz. 185, 164 P.3d 691 (Ct. App. 2007).....	12
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 2019 WL 4221475 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2019).....	11, 14
<i>Pavel Enters. v. A.S. Johnson Co.</i> , 342 Md. 143, 674 A.2d 521 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Queiroz v. Harvey</i> , 220 Ariz. 273, 205 P.3d 1120 (2009).....	9
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1536390 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2018).....	11
<i>TECx Glob. Educ. Found. v. W. Nottingham Acad.</i> , 2023 WL 4764596 (D. Md. July 26, 2023).....	10
<i>Topline Solutions, Inc. v. Sandler Sys., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1862445 (D. Md. May 8, 2017).....	12
<i>Total Recon. Auto Ctr., LLC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D. Md. 2023).....	14
<i>Volcjak v. Washington County Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 124 Md. App. 481, 723 A.2d 463 (1999).....	13
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	11
